
Damian Allen
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Wednesday, 2 December 2020

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Amber Torrington
(01302) 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
_________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams.

Date:       Thursday, 10th December, 2020

Time:      10.00 am

The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams. Members and Officers
will be advised on the process to follow to attend the Licensing Committee. Any
members of the public or Press wishing to attend the meeting by teleconference
should contact Governance Services on 01302 737462/736723/736716 for
further details.

BROADCASTING NOTICE

This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web
site.

The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s
published policy.

Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may
be filmed and the images used for the purpose set out above.
____________________________________________________________________

Public Document Pack



Item      PageNo.

1.  Apologies for absence  

2.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

3.  Declarations of Interest, if any.  

4.  Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 17th September 
2020  

1 - 4

A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

For decision

5.  Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy.  5 - 184

Members of the Licensing Committee 

Chair – Councillor Ken Keegan
Vice-Chair – Councillor Iris Beech

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Bev Chapman, Steve Cox, Neil Gethin, John Gilliver
Martin Greenhalgh, Charlie Hogarth, Nikki McDonald, David Nevett, Ian Pearson
Dave Shaw and Frank Tyas.



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2020

A  MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE was held at the VIRTUAL MEETING 
VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on THURSDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2020, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Iris Beech (in the Chair)

Councillors Duncan Anderson, John Gilliver, Martin Greenhalgh, Charlie Hogarth, 
David Nevett, Ian Pearson and Frank Tyas.

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kenneth Keegan, Bev Chapman, 
Steve Cox, Neil Gethin and Nikki McDonald 

7 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

8 Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 18th June 2020. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th June, 2020 were approved 
as a true record.

9 Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - Licensing Act 2003. 

Members considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, which was now under review pending 
approval by Full Council in advance of January 2021. The Statement of Licensing Policy had 
to be reviewed on a five yearly basis and although it remained largely unchanged, some minor 
amendments had been made to provide greater clarity and give more weight and strength to 
it. Members noted that one of the changes made, referred to the Covid-19 Pandemic, and 
provided reference to this outlining that changes to the regulations and advice would be made 
as and when such challenges as this were faced and would ensure that all applicants would 
be expected to comply with any such changes.

The Committee had already reviewed the Policy, prior to it being subjected to Public 
Consultation, and Members were now invited to review the responses to the consultation and 
approve its content for formal endorsement by Full Council. Members noted that only a few 
responses had been received but they w
[...]
tember 2021.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk

Report
____________________________________________________________________

                  
To the Chair and Members of the Licensing Committee

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that the members of the Licensing Committee consider the 
proposed revisions to the Councils Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing 
Policy (‘the Policy’) and determine if the revised policy is to be implemented. 

EXEMPT REPORT

2. There are no confidential issues.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3. It is recommended that the members of the Licensing Committee consider the 
content of the revised policy, having regard to the Department for Transport 
Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards (‘the Statutory Standards’).

4. It is recommended that the members of the Licensing Committee consider the 
responses received during the public consultation of the draft policy. 

5. It is recommended that the members of the Licensing Committee determine 
any amendments to the draft policy.

6. It is recommended that the members specifically determine the following: 

a. Should the revised policy make it a mandatory requirement for all 
Doncaster licensed vehicles to be fitted with CCTV, which meets the 
published specifications? Or, should CCTV in Doncaster licensed 
vehicles remain as an optional recommendation?

b. Should the revised policy limit the age of Doncaster licensed vehicles 
for both new and renewals? Or, should the age limit remain a 

Date:   10 December 2020                      

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



recommendation, meaning that, a vehicle of any age can have a 
licence granted or renewed provided that it meets all other 
requirements?

c. Should the revised policy require Doncaster licensed vehicles to be 
subject to an emissions limitation? (i.e. the phasing out of high 
emissions vehicles to allow for a more environmentally friendly fleet). 
Or, should the use of low emission and ‘greener’ vehicles be included 
in the policy as a recommendation?

7. It is recommended that the members of the Committee consider Section 5 of 
the Statutory Standards with regards to decision making and scheme of 
delegation and determines if:

a. The Taxi Licensing Board Hearing policy (Appendix 18 of the policy) 
and Delegation (Appendix 19 of the policy) be implemented as drafted 
or require amendment.

8. It is recommended that the members of the Licensing Committee use their 
delegated power to adopt the revised policy from 1 April 2021, subject to any 
amendments the Committee deems appropriate.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

9. The aim of local authority licensing of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicle trades is to protect the public. Doncaster Council is also aware that 
the public should have reasonable access to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire vehicle services, because of the part they play in local transport 
provision. Licensing requirements which are unduly stringent will tend, 
unreasonably, to restrict the supply of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicle services, by putting up the cost of operation or otherwise restricting 
entry to the trade. Doncaster Council recognises that too restrictive an 
approach can work against the public interest – and can, indeed, have safety 
implications.

10. For example, it is clearly important that somebody using a Hackney Carriage 
or Private Hire vehicle to go home alone late at night should be confident that 
the driver is ‘fit and proper’ and that the vehicle is safe. But on the other hand, 
if the supply of Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles has been unduly 
constrained by onerous licensing conditions, then that person’s safety might 
be put at risk by having to wait on late-night streets for a Hackney Carriage or 
Private Hire vehicle to arrive; he or she might even be tempted to enter an 
unlicensed vehicle with an unlicensed driver illegally plying for hire.

11. Doncaster Council, therefore, wants to be sure that every licensing 
requirement is in proportion to the risk it aims to address; or to put it another 
way, whether the cost of a requirement in terms of its effect on the availability 
of transport to the public is at least matched by the benefit to the public, for 
example through increased safety. 

Page 6



12. Not all of the changes to the Policy stem from the Statutory Standards.  Some 
revisions have been included to take into account local decisions which are 
relevant to Doncaster and the surrounding areas.

13. In July 2020, the Department for Transport published the Statutory Taxi & 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards. Below are 2 paragraphs taken from that 
document:

14. (1.3) Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
is on protecting children and vulnerable adults, all passengers will benefit from 
the recommendations contained in it. There is consensus that common core 
minimum standards are required to regulate better the taxi and private hire 
vehicle sector, and the recommendations in this document are the result of 
detailed discussion with the trade, regulators and safety campaign groups. 
The Department therefore expects these recommendations to be 
implemented unless there is a compelling local reason not to.

15. (2.8) Although it remains the case that licensing authorities must reach their 
own decisions, both on overall policies and on individual licensing matters in 
light of the relevant law, it may be that the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards might be drawn upon in any legal challenge to an 
authority’s practice, and that any failure to adhere to the standards without 
sufficient justification could be detrimental to the authority’s defence. In the 
interest of transparency, all licensing authorities should publish their 
consideration of the measures contained in Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards, and the policies and delivery plans that stem 
from these. The Department has undertaken to monitor the effectiveness of 
the standards in achieving the protection of children and vulnerable adults 
(and by extension all passengers).

Section 5 of the Statutory Standards makes a recommendation that individual 
cases (i.e. where an applicant or licence holder does not meet the 
requirements of the policy) are decided by a Regulatory Committee or Board 
of elected members.  The Statutory Standards also acknowledges that some 
local authorities will choose to deviate from this recommendation and allow 
officers to make these decisions.  The Councils current process for these 
decisions is that the new applicant / existing licence holder attends a panel 
hearing which is chaired by the Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 
accompanied by two other department managers or senior officers who are 
not involved in day to day licensing matters.

After the hearing the panel makes its recommendations to the head of service 
or assistant director for ratification.  All decisions are then open to an appeal 
at the Magistrates Court where the Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 
defends the local authority’s decision.  It is clear that the current process does 
not meet the recommendations of the Statutory Standards and a change is 
required.

The revised policy has been drafted so that decisions are not taken by any 
one individual officer and allows for those who hear the evidence and 

Page 7



question the individual to make a determination based on a unanimous or 
majority decision.

The ‘Taxi Licensing Board Hearing’ policy at Appendix 18 and the scheme of 
‘Delegation’ at Appendix 19 of the revised policy shows that elected members 
will have a majority presence on the Board when these matters are heard and 
will be supported by the Trading Standards & Licensing manager who will 
continue to chair the hearing.

It is recognised that this process does not fully comply with the 
recommendations of the Statutory Standards.  However, the compelling 
reason for this deviation is that this process would allow the for the Trading 
Standards & Licensing manager to continue to represent the local authority at 
any court appeal and allow him/her to give evidence as a member of the 
Board who heard the original evidence and determined the outcome.

This process makes the best use of the Councillors time as it allows them to 
be key in the decision making process but removes the requirement for them 
to attend court appeals to give evidence. 

BACKGROUND

16. Doncaster Councils Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy was 
first approved for adoption by Doncaster Council on the 19th January 2012.

17. The Council also resolved to delegate authority to the Licensing Committee to 
determine future revisions to this Policy.

18. The Department for Transport Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
document is attached as Appendix A.

19. Following the publication of the above document, the Licensing department 
conducted an online survey and invited the licensed trade to make comments 
on the recommendations contained within it. The questions, responses and all 
unedited comments received are attached as Appendix B.

20. Having regard to the Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards and the 
responses to the survey, the revised Policy was drafted as a starting point for 
the committee to consider and make any amendments as they determine. The 
revised Policy (version 10.0) is attached as Appendix C.

21. A summary of the changes to the existing Policy is attached at Appendix D.

22. A full consultation of the revised Policy was undertaken. Comments were 
invited from members of the public and various groups / individuals including:

 Licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers
 Licensed Private Hire Operators
 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licence Holders
 Relevant Council Departments including:

Page 8



o Transport
o Pollution
o Public Health
o Legal
o Education Transport
o Corporate Health & Safety and Training

 Elected Members
 South Yorkshire Police
 South Yorkshire Fire & Rescue
 Taxi Licensing Hearing Panel Members
 Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board
 Pubwatch
 Parish Councils
 Federation of Small Businesses
 Doncaster Chamber
 South Yorkshire Local Authorities
 Changing Lives Charity
 NHS Doncaster
 Age UK
 Hearing Dogs for Deaf People
 The Partially Sighted Society
 RNIB
 South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive
 GMB - Sheffield South Yorkshire Taxi Branch
 Campaign for Better Transport

 
23. The questions, responses and all unedited comments received during the 

consultation are attached at Appendix E.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

24. Option 1 - Have regard to the Department for Transport Statutory Taxi & 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards, consider the consultation responses and 
determine to adopt Version 10.0 of the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Licensing Policy from 1 April 2021. This is the recommended option. 

25. Option 2 – Continue with the existing Policy unchanged. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 

26. The Statutory Standards are clear that unless there is a compelling local 
reason not to, it is expected that the recommendations are implemented. If the 
Policy is not updated it could result in the Authority being seen as the ‘easy 
option’ to obtain a license for those with convictions who would not meet the 
minimum standards of neighbouring authorities.

Page 9



IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

27.
Outcomes Implications 
Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 
more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future;

 Better access to good fulfilling work
 Doncaster businesses are 

supported to flourish
  Inward Investment

It is recognised that licensed 
vehicles, drivers and operators 
are a source of employment, 
businesses and assets to the 
com
[...]
f Licences 31 

 Surrender / Suspension / Revocation or Refusal 31 

 Right of Appeal 32 

 Record Keeping 32 

 Use of ‘out of town’ Hackney Carriages acting as Private 
Hire Vehicles in the Doncaster Council District 

32 

 Use of Passenger Carrying Vehicles (PCV) Licensed 
Drivers 

32 

8 Enforcement 34 

 Minor Breaches 34 

 Joint Authorisation of Enforcement Officers 35 

9 Technology, Communication and Recognition 36 

Appendix 1 Map of Doncaster Borough 37 

Appendix 2 Relevant Convictions Policy 38 

Appendix 3 Assessing Applicants and Existing Drivers for a Hackney 
Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence in 
Accordance with C1 Standard. 

43 

Appendix 4 Dress Code for Licensed Drivers 44 

Appendix 5 Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Examination 
Retest Policy 

45 

Appendix 6 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specifications 47 

Appendix 7 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Additional (Recommended) 
Specifications 

51 

Appendix 8 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Conditions 52 

Appendix 9 Private Hire Vehicle Specifications 58 

Appendix 10 Private Hire Vehicle Additional (Recommended) 
Specifications 

61 

Appendix 11 Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions 63 

Appendix 12 Limousine Private Hire Vehicle Specifications 70 

Appendix 13 Fire Engine Private Hire Vehicle Basic Standards 73 

Appendix 14 Horse Drawn Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Conditions 

76 

Appendix 15 Private Hire Operator Licence Conditions 79 

Appendix 16 Private Hire Driver Licence Conditions & Licensed Driver 
Code of Conduct 

84 

Appendix 17 Penalty Point System 88 

Appendix 18 Taxi Licensing Committee Hearing 94 

Appendix 19 Delegation 99 

Appendix 20 CCTV Technical Specification 100 

 
  

Page 63



Page 4 of 109 

Consultation Document 2020 v1.3  Policy Version 10.0 

1. Document History 
 
This Policy was first approved for adoption by Doncaster Council on the 19th January 
2012. The Council also resolved to delegate authority to the Licensing Committee to 
dete
[...]
the Home 
Office guidance: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/criminal-records-checks-for-overseas-
applicants 
 
7.10 Surrender / Suspension / Revocation or Refusal 
 
Where refusal, suspension or revocation of an application/licence is considered, 
subject to the exceptions below, the applicant/licence holder will be invited to attend a 
Taxi Licensing Committee Hearing to discuss the concerns. During this hearing the 
applicant/licence holder or their appointed representative, will be given an opportunity 

Page 91

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/criminal-records-checks-for-overseas-applicants
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/criminal-records-checks-for-overseas-applicants


Page 32 of 109 

Consultation Document 2020 v1.3  Policy Version 10.0 

to state their case in relation to the issue(s) of concern.  Following this hearing the 
Committee will determine the most appropriate action. 
 
Where the licence holder no longer meets one of the basic requirements (e.g. failure 
to evidence a current Basic Disclosure Certificate), the action of suspension will be 
taken by a duly authorised officer.    
 
Where the authority are notified of a serious incident where the immediate revocation 
of a licence is deemed necessary and the only effective action to prevent the risk of 
harm to the public, the Head of Service, Licensing Manager or, in his absence, the 
Licensing Officer have the authority to approve the immediate revocation of a licence. 
 
In the event of a voluntary surrender of a Private Hire Operators licence before its 
expiry, the authority reserves the right to consider the revocation or suspension of the 
licence where the reason for surrender is that the licence holder can no longer be 
considered as a fit and proper person to hold a licence, for example, where a licence 
holder receives a conviction. 
 
7.11 Right of Appeal 
 
Any person who is aggrieved by the Council’s refusal to grant, suspension or 
revocation of a Pri
[...]
 Contravention of a parking or waiting 
restriction. 4 

54 Driving whilst using a hand held device (e.g. 
mobile phone) which did not result in 
conviction. 

9 

55 Failure to provide a ‘Certificate of Good 
Character’ or similar (licence holder outside the 
UK for more than 3 months) 

6 

 

  

Page 153



Page 94 of 109 

Consultation Document 2020 v1.3  Policy Version 10.0 

Appendix 18 
 

Taxi Licensing Committee Hearing 
 

Reasons for a Committee Hearing 
 
A Committee hearing may be required for; 
 

 New applicants who do not meet the minimum standards required for the grant 

of a licence without further investigation. 

 Existing licence holders whose actions have fallen below the standards of the 

Councils policy. 

 
Attendance, Assistance and Representation 
 
The applicant/licence holder who is the subject of the Committee hearing will be sent a 
notice of the time, date and location of the hearing. 
 
The applicant/licence holder shall also be sent a report outlining the reasons for the 
Committee hearing. 
 
The applicant/licence holder should complete the form ‘Notice of actions following 
receipt of notice of Committee hearing’ and give the notice to the Licensing Committee 
not later than five (5) working days before the day (or the first day) on which the 
Committee hearing is to be held. 
 
The subject should attend the Committee hearing at the appointed time and may be 
assisted or represented by any person whether or not that person is legally qualified. 
 
Hearings may be held in person or remotely. 
 
Committee Members 
 
The Committee will consist of a minimum of three elected members of the Licensing 
Committee. 
 
Also present at the hearing will be an officer of the Licensing department who will 
present the case to the Committee. This officer is not part of the Committee and is not 
involved in the decision making process. 
 
Representations and Supporting Information 
 
At the hearing you shall be entitled to — 
 

 Give further 
[...]
gainst an existing licence holder due to the serious nature of the incident which 
questions the suitability for the continuation of a licence, it may be necessary for the 
Council to deviate from this policy. 
 
Committee Hearings will be convened urgently and may consist of less than 3 elected 
members. Notice of the hearing may be given by telephone and the determination will 
be made at the first hearing even if the licence holder does not attend.  
 
Where an immediate risk to the public is identified. The Head of Service, Licensing 
Manager and Licensing Officer have delegated powers to authorise the revocation of a 
licence with immediate effect without the need for a hearing. In these circumstances the 
officer taking the decision will engage with the Chair / Vice Chair of the Licensing 
Committee to advise them of the reasons for the deviation at, or as soon as reasonably 
practicable, after authorising the revocation. 
 
Any deviation from this policy will not remove the licence holders right to appeal the 
decision to a Magistrates Court. 
 
Referrals 
 
Any decision to refuse or revoke a licence as the individual is thought to present a risk 
of harm to a child or vulnerable adult, shall be referred to the Disclosure & Barring 
Service (DBS). 
 
Information may also be disclosed to South Yorkshire Police Disclosure Unit. 
 
Where a licence is refused or revoked, an entry will be recorded on the National 
Register of Revocations and Refusals (NR3) database.  

Page 158



Page 99 of 109 

Consultation Document 2020 v1.3  Policy Version 10.0 

Appendix 19 
 

Delegation 
 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
Approval of revisions to the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy is 
delegated to the Licensing Committee.  
 
Determination of New Applications and Renewals (where minimum standards are 
met) 
 
Where an application meets or exceeds all of the required minimum standards, the 
decision to grant or renew a licence is delegated to authorised officers. 
 
Determination of New Applications and Renewals (which do not meet the 
minimum standards) 
 
Where an application falls below the required minimum standards, the decision to grant 
or refuse a New or Renewal application is delegated to the Licensing Committee. 
 
Suspension of Licence (where certain conditions are not met) 
 
Where the licence holder has failed to provide required documents or failed to allow for 
continuing checks of their suitability to hold a licence in accordance with conditions of 
licence (e.g. vehicle insurance, criminal record checks, medicals etc.), the suspension 
of licence is delegated to authorised officers. 
 
Suspension or Revocation of Licence (Conduct) 
 
In cases where consideration is given to the suspension or revocation of a licence, 
these decisions are delegated to the Licensing Committee. 
 
Immediate Revocation of Licence (Public Safety) 
 
Where information is received which, in the opinion of the Council, requires 
consideration for the immediate revocation of a licence, determination is delegated to 
the Head of Service, Licensing Manager or Licensing Officer. 
  

Page 159



Page 100 of 109 

Consultation Document 2020 v1.3  Policy Version 10.0 

Appendix 20 
 

CCTV Technical Specification 
 

The following technical specifications and system requirements must be met before a 
camera system can be considered suitable to be installed in a Doncaster licensed 
vehicle. 
 

 1. Operational Technical Specifications  
 

Reference Specification Details 

1.1 100% solid state design or a 
proven vibration and shock 
resistant system. 

The system should not have any fan and the 
recording should be vibration and shock proof, i.e.: 
Flash-based SSD (100% industrial grade), Hard disk 
with both mechanical anti-vibration and anti-shock 
mechanism and self-recovery and self-check file writing 
system. 

1.2 8 to 15 Volts DC Operational between 8 and 15 volts DC 

1.3 Reverse polarity protected System
[...]
er a female driver is supplied. 

 

51. is there any way that some of the guidance re covid that can be brought in – 

something stronger about cleaning procedures of common touch points. It 

doesn’t have to mention covid specifically but it would be good to have health 

protection measures incorporated into the policy as a matter of course. 

 

Changes made to the Policy following consultation 

1. In the consultation version of the Policy at Appendix 18 ‘Taxi Licensing Board 

Hearing’ it stated that the recommendation of the Board would be ratified by the 

Head of Service or Assistant Director.  

In accordance with the Statutory Standards recommendations the ratification process 

has been removed so that decisions are made by the Board and not an individual 

officer. 

2. Under the heading ‘Attendance, Assistance and Representations’ in Appendix 18; 

the line ‘Hearings may be held in person or remotely’. 

3. Under the heading ‘Board Members’ in Appendix 18; clarified that the board will 

consist if the Trading Standards & Licensing Manager and two elected members of 

the Licensing Committee, unless there is no available elected members in which 

case the board members can be extended to include department managers and/or 

senior officers. 

4. Under the heading ‘Referrals’ in Appendix 18; clarified that following refusal or 

revocation, information may be shared with relevant authorities. 

5. In the consultation version of the Policy at Appendix 19 ‘Delegation’ it stated that 

where there is a deviation from the Hearing policy (Appendix 18) due to serious 

incidents requiring immediate action, that the recommendation of the Board could be 

ratified by the Head of Service, Assistant Director, Chair/Vice Chair of the Licensing 

Committee, Trading Standards & Licensing Manager or the Licensing Officer (subject 

to the availability of the most appropriate officer at the time). 

Page 182



In accordance with the Statutory Standards recommendations the ratification process 

has been removed so that decisions are made by the Board and not an individual 

officer. 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 17th September 2020
	5 Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy.
	Appendix A
	1.  Introduction
	1.1 There is evidence to support the view that taxis and private hire vehicles are a high-risk environment. In terms of risks to passengers, this can be seen in abuse and exploitation of children and vulnerable adults facilitated and in some cases per...
	1.2 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for Transport to issue statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18 from harm when ...
	(a) has needs for care and support (whether or not the authority is meeting any of those needs),
	(b) is experiencing, or is at risk of, abuse or neglect, and
	(c) as a result of those needs is unable to protect himself or herself against the abuse or neglect or the risk of it.
	1.3 Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards is on protecting children and vulnerable adults, all passengers will benefit from the recommendations contained in it. There is consensus that common core minimum standards ...
	1.4 It should be noted that as policing and criminal justice is not a devolved matter, the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards issued under the Policing and Crime Act 2017 will continue to have effect in Wales although responsibility for...
	1.5 All local authorities and district councils that provide children’s and other types of services, including licensing authorities, have a statutory duty to make arrangements to ensure that their functions and any services that they contract out to ...
	1.6 The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards reflect the significant changes in the ind

Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2020

A  MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE was held VIRTUAL meeting VIA 
MICROSOFT TEAMS. on THURSDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2020, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Vice-Chair - Councillor Iris Beech

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Martin Greenhalgh, Charlie Hogarth, David Nevett, 
Ian Pearson and Frank Tyas.

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bev Chapman, Steve Cox, 
Neil Gethin, John Gilliver, Nikki McDonald and Dave Shaw. 

1 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

No declarations were reported at the meeting.

2 Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 17th September 2020 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September, 2020 be 
approved as a true record.

3 Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy. 

The Committee considered the proposed revisions to the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy and were asked to determine if the revised policy is to be 
implemented.

A copy of the following documents also formed part of the report:-

 Department of Transport Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicles Standards 
document (Appendix A)

 The questions, responses and unedited comments from the on-line survey 
conducted by the Licensing Department (Appendix B)

 The revised Policy in light of the responses from the survey (Appendix C)
 A summary of the changes to the existing Policy (Appendix D)
 The questions, responses and all unedited comments received during the 

consultation (Appendix E).

Since the publication of the agenda papers, an amended copy of the Policy (Appendix 
C) was circulated to all members of the Committee, the amendments were detailed as 
follows:-



A. 2

Appendix 18 ‘Taxi Licensing Committee Hearing’ & Appendix 19 ‘Delegations’ (and all 
other references to the same contained throughout the policy document) have been 
revised to remove reference to ‘Taxi Licensing Board Hearings’ and replaced with 
‘Taxi Licensing Committee Hearings’ to reflect the following change: 

That all decisions will be delegated to the members of the licensing committee for 
determination where a new applicant and/or existing licence holder does not meet the 
minimum standards of the policy with the exception of:

 in the event of a serious offence being committed by an existing licence holder, 
which unless immediate action is taken could result in a risk to the public, the 
immediate revocation of a licence is delegated to the Head of Service, 
Licensing Manager or Licensing Officer.

The amended process means that elected members of the licensing committee will 
have sole responsibility in determining refusals and revocations and dealing with any 
subsequent appeals, in cases where the applicant/license holder does not meet the 
minimum standards of the policy, except when an immediate decision is required to 
prevent harm to the public.

 Persistent Criminality
One additional change has been made on page 41 of the attached document. 
The previously circulated version of the policy referred to ‘Applicants with 3 or 
more convictions’ this has been strengthened to ‘Applicants with more than 1 
conviction’. This change has been identified to ensure that applicants with 2 or 
more convictions are required to evidence a longer period free of conviction 
than those who have been convicted of a single offence.

Following the introduction of the report, debate took place on the proposed revisions 
to the policy and members expressed their views, acknowledged and took into 
consideration all the comments made in relation to the public consultation exercise on 
the draft policy.

RESOLVED that the revised Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 
be adopted to take affect from 1st April, 2021, including  the amended Taxi 
Licensing Board Hearing Policy (Appendix 18 of the Policy) and Delegation 
(Appendix 19 of the Policy) circulated prior to the meeting, with the exception 
that further consideration be undertaken in respect of the proposed Policy 
amendments regarding the installation of the mandatory requirement for all 
Doncaster licensed vehicles to be fitted with CCTV, the introduction of an age 
limit for  Doncaster licensed vehicles for both new and existing vehicles, and 
Doncaster licensed vehicles be subject to an emissions limitation.


